# AGENDA REQUEST FORM THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

	THE SCHOOL BOA	RD OF BROWARD CO	DUNTY, FLORIDA		
Meeting Date	,			Agenda Item Number	
7/22/2014	Open Agenda _X_YesNo	Specia	I Order Reque Yes _X_No	s t EE-10	
TITLE:					
	Sale Source Rec	ommendation of \$	500 000 or Less	·	
	55-010E - Rentrak 7				
REQUESTED ACTION:				***************************************	
Approve the recomm	endation for award for the a	bove contract.			
Contract	User	Award	Vendor(s)	M/WBE	
<u>Term</u>	<u>Department</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Awarded</u>	<u>Vendor(s)</u>	
July 23, 2014	BECON	\$35,000	Rentrak	None	
through			Corporation		
January 31, 2015					
6 Months SUMMARY EXPLANATION	AND BACKCROUND.				
ongoing audience view from set top boxes for programming schedu television programming. This agreement has be school board goals.  •Goal 1: High Coal Section   •Goal 3: Effect   •Goal 3: Effect   •Goal 3: Effect   •Goal 4: FINANCIAL IMPACT:	ewership measurement and or satellite and cable system les, underwriting, and messang viewership. een reviewed and approved	analytical service as and are used by aging. BECON TV as to form and lega	The metrics captured television stations to will use the service to all content by the Office.		
	vaamant				
1. Proposed Ag	alysis Worksheet				
3. Supplier Eva	*			·	
BOARD ACTION:		SOURCE OF	ADDITIONAL INFORMA	TION:	
			Schiffer-Simon	754-321-6060	
ADD	ROVED	Ruby Cren		754-321-0501	
(For Official School Board R	and a physical distriction	Name		Phone	
.,	DARD OF BROWARD ( 小し, perations Officer	COUNTY, FLO		111/11/	
Approved in Open Board Meeting on:					

Ву:

School Board Chair

Form #4189 Revised 12/12 RWR/MLW/RC/PSS: of

### **AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 22 hd day of July, 2014, by and between

## THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

#### RENTRAK CORPORATION

(hereinafter referred to as "Rentrak"), whose principal place of business is 7700 NE Ambassador Place, Portland, Oregon 97220

WHEREAS, Rentrak provides information management and business intelligence services, certain of which are delivered through Rentrak's Essentials Business Intelligence Suite; and

WHEREAS, SBBC owns or operates one or more local television stations; and

WHEREAS, SBBC desires to subscribe to Rentrak's StationView Essentials reporting system, a product in Rentrak's Essentials Business Intelligence Suite, which product provides local televisions stations with a transactional tracking and reporting system for television programming and advertising.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

## **ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS**

1.01 **Recitals**. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

## **ARTICLE 2 – SPECIAL CONDITIONS**

2.01 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution of all parties and conclude January 31, 2015. This agreement is renewable on a yearly basis (from February 1 through January 31) under the same terms with prior written approval by both parties for a period of up to three additional years.

2.02 **Priority of Documents**. In the event of a conflict between documents, the following priority of documents shall govern.

First:

This Agreement

Second:

Exhibit A and Schedules 1, 2, 3 and 4.

2.03 **Cost of Services.** Subscriber shall pay Rentrak an annual subscription fee for each Subscriber Station, which fee shall be as set forth below and specified in Schedule 3:

Station

Annual Fee

**WBEC** 

\$35,000

2.04 Provisions Relating to StationView Essentials Service. The StationView Essentials system and services are provided on and subject to the terms set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2.05 **Notice**. When any of the parties desire to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified; the place for giving notice shall remain such until it is changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this paragraph. For the present, the Parties designate the following as the respective places for giving notice:

To SBBC:

Superintendent of Schools

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

With a Copy to:

**Public Information Officer** 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Director/General Manager

**BECON** 

6600 SW Nova Drive

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33317

Station Manager

**BECON** 

6600 SW Nova Drive

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33317

To Rentrak

Rentrak Corporation Attn: Steven Walsh

Executive Vice President, Local Television

352 Park Avenue South, 6th Floor

New York, NY 10010

With a Copy to:

David Chemerow, CFO Rentrak Corporation

7700 NE Ambassador Place Portland, Oregon 97220

2.06 **Background Screening:** Rentrak agrees to comply with all requirements of Sections 1012.32 and 1012.465, Florida Statutes, and all of its personnel who (1) are to be permitted access to school grounds when students are present, (2) will have direct contact with students, or (3) have access or control of school funds, will successfully complete the background screening required by the referenced statutes and meet the standards established by the statutes. This background screening will be conducted by SBBC in advance of Rentrak or its personnel providing any services under the conditions described in the previous sentence. Rentrak shall bear the cost of acquiring the background screening required by Section 1012.32, Florida Statutes, and any fee imposed by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement to maintain the fingerprints provided with respect to Rentrak and its personnel. The parties agree that the failure of Rentrak to perform any of the duties described in this section shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement entitling SBBC to terminate immediately with no further responsibilities or duties to perform under this Agreement. Rentrak agrees to indemnify and hold harmless SBBC, its officers and employees from any liability in the form of physical or mental injury, death or property damage resulting in Rentrak's failure to comply with the requirements of this Section or with Sections 1012.32 and 1012.465, Florida Statutes.

- 2.07 <u>Indemnification</u>. This section shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations.
- A. By SBBC: SBBC agrees to be fully responsible up to the limits of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, for its acts of negligence, or its employees' acts of negligence when acting within the scope of their employment and agrees to be liable for any damages resulting from said negligence.
- B. By Rentrak: Rentrak agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend SBBC from any and all claims, judgments, costs, and expenses including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, reasonable investigative and discovery costs, court costs and all other sums which SBBC may pay or become obligated to pay on account of any, all and every third party claim or demand, or assertion of liability, or any third party claim or action founded thereon, arising from (a) any claim that the products, goods or services furnished by Rentrak infringes the intellectual rights of a third party, or (b) Rentrak's gross or willful misconduct in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

## **ARTICLE 3 – GENERAL CONDITIONS**

- 3.01 No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any agency or political subdivision to which sovereign immunity may be applicable or of any rights or limits to liability existing under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. This section shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations.
- 3.02 No Third Party Beneficiaries. The parties expressly acknowledge that it is not their intent to create or confer any rights or obligations in or upon any third person or entity under this Agreement. None of the parties intend to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. The parties agree that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim against any of the parties based upon this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by an agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of any contract.
- 3.03 <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The parties to this agreement shall at all times be acting in the capacity of independent contractors and not as an officer, employee or agent of one another. Neither party or its respective agents, employees, subcontractors or assignees shall represent to others that it has the authority to bind the other party unless specifically authorized in writing to do so. No right to SBBC retirement, leave benefits or any other benefits of SBBC employees shall exist as a result of the performance of any duties or responsibilities under this Agreement. SBBC shall not be responsible for social security, withholding taxes, contributions to unemployment compensation funds or insurance for the other party or the other party's officers, employees, agents, subcontractors or assignees.
- 3.04 <u>Equal Opportunity Provision</u>. The parties agree that no person shall be subjected to discrimination because of age, race, color, disability, gender identity, gender expression marital status, national origin, religion, sex or sexual orientation in the performance of the parties' respective duties, responsibilities and obligations under this Agreement.
- 3.05 <u>Termination</u>; <u>Effects of Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated (a) by Subscriber as set forth in Section 2.9 of Exhibit A or (b) by Rentrak upon prior written notice to Subscriber if Rentrak's right to use raw data necessary to provide the StationView Essentials service expires or is terminated by the operator or other provider of such raw data. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason, all rights granted by Rentrak under this Agreement, including the right to access the StationView Essentials website and use or disclose the StationView Essentials Data, will immediately cease.
- 3.06 <u>Default</u>. The parties agree that, in the event that either party is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the non-defaulting party shall provide to the defaulting party (30) days written notice to cure the default. However, in the event said default cannot be cured within said thirty (30) day period and the defaulting party is diligently attempting in good faith to cure same, the time period shall be reasonably extended to allow the defaulting party additional cure time. Upon the occurrence of a default that is not cured during the applicable cure period, this Agreement may be terminated by the non-defaulting party upon thirty (30) days notice. This remedy is not intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every

such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or future exercise thereof.

- 3.07 Annual Appropriation. The performance and obligations of SBBC under this Agreement shall be contingent upon an annual budgetary appropriation by its governing body. If SBBC does not allocate funds for the payment of services or products to be provided under this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated by SBBC at the end of the period for which funds have been allocated. SBBC shall notify the other party at the earliest possible time before such termination. No penalty shall accrue to SBBC in the event this provision is exercised, and SBBC shall not be obligated or liable for any future payments due or any damages as a result of termination under this section.
- 3.08 Excess Funds. Any party receiving funds paid by SBBC under this Agreement agrees to promptly notify SBBC of any funds erroneously received from SBBC upon the discovery of such erroneous payment or overpayment. Any such excess funds shall be refunded to SBBC with interest calculated from the date of the erroneous payment or overpayment. Interest shall be calculated using the interest rate for judgments under Section 55.03, Florida Statutes, applicable at the time the erroneous payment or overpayment was made by SBBC.
- 3.09 <u>Public Records</u>. Each party shall maintain its own respective records and documents associated with this Agreement in accordance with the records retention requirements applicable to public records. Each party shall be responsible for compliance with any public documents request served upon it pursuant to Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, and any resultant award of attorney's fees for non-compliance with that law. Each party acknowledges that this Agreement and all attachments thereto are public records and do not constitute trade secrets.
- 3.10 **Student Records**: Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Agreement, any party contracting with SBBC under this Agreement shall fully comply with the requirements of Section 1002.22, Florida Statutes, or any other state or federal law or regulation regarding the confidentiality of student information and records. Each such party agrees, for itself, its officers, employees, agents, representatives, contractors or subcontractors, to fully indemnify and hold harmless SBBC and its officers and employees for any violation of this section, including, without limitation, defending SBBC and its officers and employees against any complaint, administrative or judicial proceeding, payment of any penalty imposed upon SBBC, or payment of any and all costs, damages, judgments or losses incurred by or imposed upon SBBC arising out of a breach of this covenant by the party, or an officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of the party to the extent that the party or an officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of the party shall either intentionally or negligently violate the provisions of this section or of Section 1002.22, Florida Statutes. This section shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations. It is understood that the parties do not intend for Rentrak to be provided with any student records as part of this Agreement.

- 3.11 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Each party shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws, codes, rules and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities and obligations pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3.12 <u>Place of Performance</u>. All obligations of SBBC under the terms of this Agreement are reasonably susceptible of being performed in Broward County, Florida and shall be payable and performable in Broward County, Florida.
- 3.13 Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any controversies or legal problems arising out of this Agreement and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder shall be submitted to the jurisdiction of the State courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Broward County, Florida.
- 3.14 Entirety of Agreement. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.
- 3.15 **<u>Binding Effect.</u>** This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3.16 Assignment. Neither this Agreement or any interest herein may be assigned, transferred or encumbered by any party without the prior written consent of the other party; provided, however, Rentrak reserves the right, without SBBC's consent, to assign this Agreement to an entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with Rentrak or in connection with a merger or acquisition of all or substantially all of Rentrak's stock or assets. Rentrak will use commercially reasonable efforts to provide at least thirty (30) days notice of any such merger or acquisition subject to any confidentiality obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Rentrak assigns this Agreement without SBBC's consent as permitted above, SBBC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to Rentrak. There shall be no partial assignments of this Agreement including, without limitation, the partial assignment of any right to receive payments from SBBC.
- 3.17 <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. Exhibits attached hereto and referenced herein shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Agreement by reference.
- 3.18 <u>Captions</u>. The captions, section designations, section numbers, article numbers, titles and headings appearing in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience, have no substantive meaning, and in no way define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of such articles or sections of this Agreement, nor in any way effect this Agreement and shall not be construed to create a conflict with the provisions of this Agreement.
- 3.19 <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any one or more of the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions contained in this Agreement is held by a court of competent

jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void in any respect, such shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and effect as if such invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions had never been included herein.

- 3.20 <u>Preparation of Agreement</u>. The parties acknowledge that they have sought and obtained whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for them to form a full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein and that the preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to herein expresses their mutual intent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.
- 3.21 <u>Amendments</u>. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by each party hereto.
- 3.22 <u>Waiver</u>. The parties agree that each requirement, duty and obligation set forth herein is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement and, therefore, is a material term hereof. Any party's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement unless the waiver is in writing and signed by the party waiving such provision. A written waiver shall only be effective as to the specific instance for which it is obtained and shall not be deemed a continuing or future waiver.
- 3.23 **Force Majeure**. Neither party shall be obligated to perform any duty, requirement or obligation under this Agreement if such performance is prevented by fire, hurricane, earthquake, explosion, wars, sabotage, accident, flood, acts of God, strikes, or other labor disputes, riot or civil commotions, or by reason of any other matter or condition beyond the control of either party, and which cannot be overcome by reasonable diligence and without unusual expense ("Force Majeure"). In no event shall a lack of funds on the part of either party be deemed Force Majeure.
- 3.24 <u>Survival</u>. All representations and warranties made herein, indemnification obligations, obligations to reimburse SBBC, obligations to maintain and allow inspection and audit of records and property, obligations to maintain the confidentiality of records, reporting requirements, and obligations to return public funds shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 3.25 <u>Authority</u>. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

# **FOR SBBC**

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

COUNTY, FLORIDA

Patricia Good, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Office of the General Younse

# FOR Rentrak

(Corporate Seal)

Rentrak Corporation

ATTEST:

By
Steve Walsh

Witness

The Following Notarization is Required for Every Agreement Without Regard to Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses.

STATE OF Gregor

COUNTY OF Multhomah	
Name of Person, on behalf of the corporation/agency	ıf
Name of Corporation or Agency He/She is personally known to me or produced identification and did/did not first take an oath.  Type of Identification	as
My Commission Expires: April 13,2018 January Hallagher	
Signature – Notary Public  OFFICIAL STAMP  JEANNE MARIE GALLAGHER NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 927318 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 13, 2018  Printed Name of Notary  927318  Notary's Commission No.	

\Vignola\Allwork-USE\contracts\develop\1213year\121004tcmplate.doe

#### **EXHIBIT A**

# RENTRAK STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS<sup>TM</sup> SERVICE AGREEMENT

## 1. **DEFINITIONS.** As used in this Agreement:

"Authorized Users" means those employees of Subscriber who are designated by Subscriber in accordance with Schedule 3.

"Intellectual Property Rights" means all present and future worldwide copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, patent applications, moral rights, contract rights, and other proprietary rights.

"StationView Essentials" means Rentrak's reporting system described in Recital C, as such system is modified, updated or enhanced from time to time.

"StationView Essentials Data" means and includes all data, information and reports available at the StationView Essentials website or otherwise made available or provided by Rentrak to Subscriber or any Authorized User pursuant to this Agreement.

"Subscriber" means The School Board of Broward County, Florida.

"Subscriber Station" means a television station owned or operated by Subscriber in a television market for which StationView Essentials Data will be made available under this Agreement. Each Subscriber Station and its corresponding market are listed on Schedule 1.

### 2. STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS.

- 2.1 StationView Essentials Features; Additional Features. StationView Essentials will include the features and capabilities and shall provide the reports set forth in Schedule 2 with respect to the market(s) set forth in Schedule 1, as well as such other features, capabilities and reports as Rentrak may elect to make available to Subscriber from time to time. If Subscriber desires any customized features, capabilities or reports with regard to StationView Essentials, and Rentrak agrees to provide the same, Rentrak shall provide Subscriber with a statement of work estimating price for Rentrak to perform the customized work, and shall not commence any such work unless and until authorized representatives of both parties have signed such statement of work.
- 2.2 Terms of Service. Rentrak's Essentials reporting systems require Authorized Users to agree to customary terms of use, and Authorized Users under this Agreement will be required to agree to the StationView Essentials terms of use when first accessing the website. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree that the terms of this Agreement, rather than the online terms of use, will apply to Authorized Users. Subscriber agrees to keep its Authorized Users advised of the terms and conditions of this Agreement applicable to their use of StationView Essentials.
- 2.3 Use of StationView Essentials System and Data. Rentrak hereby grants Subscriber the non-exclusive right for the term of this Agreement to access the StationView Essentials secure website and view and use the StationView Essentials Data internally for its customary and ordinary business activities and to disclose for no monetary consideration StationView Essentials Data to advertisers, sponsors and other third parties consistent with and as reasonably necessary for such business activities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Subscriber may not disclose or display the

actual number of reporting set top boxes or households, either in writing, electronically or verbally, and Rentrak reserves the right to impose additional restrictions on Subscriber's use or disclosure of StationView Essentials Data to the extent the provider of the corresponding raw data imposes such restrictions on Rentrak. Except for the foregoing disclosure right, neither Subscriber nor any Authorized User shall have the right to disclose StationView Essentials Data to any third party, and in no event shall Subscriber or any Authorized User publicly display, publish, sell, license, transfer or grant any third party rights in any StationView Essentials Data without Rentrak's prior written consent. Any disclosure of StationView Essentials Data as permitted in this Section 2.3, and any use of such data by parties to whom it is disclosed, shall be at Subscriber's sole risk and Subscriber shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Rentrak from and against all losses, expenses, damages and costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising out of any such disclosure. Any StationView Essentials Data disclosed by Subscriber as permitted under this Agreement shall unless otherwise requested by Rentrak identify Rentrak as the source in a location and format reasonably acceptable to Rentrak.

- **2.4 Feedback.** It is anticipated that Subscriber or Authorized Users may provide verbal and/or written feedback to Rentrak with respect to StationView Essentials. Subscriber agrees that Rentrak will have a perpetual license and right to use and incorporate some or all of such feedback into StationView Essentials without payment of any license fee or royalty and without any other obligation to Subscriber.
- 2.5 Passwords and Login. All access to StationView Essentials shall be by password, and each Authorized User shall have his or her own uniquely identifiable login and password. Authorized Users shall not share their logins or passwords with other persons or provide online access to StationView Essentials for any other person. Subscriber agrees to keep its and its Authorized Users' logins and passwords confidential, and to notify Rentrak promptly if it has any reason to believe that any third party has unauthorized access to such information. Subscriber shall be responsible for any and all use of the StationView Essentials website occurring under its Authorized Users' logins and passwords. Rentrak reserves the right to suspend or terminate an Authorized User's access to StationView Essentials if such Authorized User violates any of the terms of this Agreement
- **2.6 Availability of StationView Essentials Site.** Authorized Users shall have access to the StationView Essentials website from at least 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM EST on business days, with a maximum average downtime of four (4) hours per week, subject to the provisions of Section 7.4 (force majeure).
- **2.7 Support.** Rentrak will provide technical support to Subscriber and Authorized Users in accordance with Schedule 3.0.
- **2.8 Training.** If requested by Subscriber, Rentrak shall provide Subscriber and Authorized Users with up to two days of StationView Essentials training at a location mutually agreeable to the parties. Thereafter training by video conference (e.g., WebEx), by teleconference or by other means by which the participants can simultaneously hear each other will be provided as reasonably requested. Additional in-person training shall be available at Rentrak's then-current rates.
- 2.9 Modifications of StationView Essentials. Rentrak reserves the right at any time to revise and modify StationView Essentials and alter its features, specifications, capabilities and/or functions (collectively, "Modifications"), without the consent of Subscriber or any Authorized User. If Subscriber determines that any Modification materially and adversely affects the benefits it might

reasonably be expected to obtain from StationView Essentials, Subscriber shall give Rentrak written notice thereof, which notice shall specify the material features, specifications, capabilities, or functions which are no longer available as a result of the Modifications. If Rentrak does not restore such features, specifications, capabilities or functions to the reasonable satisfaction of Subscriber within thirty (30) days after the date of such notice, Subscriber's sole and exclusive remedy shall be to terminate the Agreement pursuant to Section 3.05 of the Agreement.

- 2.10 Restrictions on Use of StationView Essentials. Except as otherwise expressly provided in his Agreement or except with the express written consent of Rentrak, Subscriber shall not: (a) delete, obscure, alter, or fail to reproduce any copyright, trademark, disclaimer or other proprietary notices appearing in or on the StationView Essentials website or any StationView Essentials Data as such notices are provided by Rentrak; (b) use, copy, reproduce, or duplicate the StationView Essentials system or website or any software related thereto for any purposes; (c) disassemble, reverse engineer, decompile or prepare derivative works of the StationView Essentials system or website or any software related thereto; (d) rent, sublicense, transfer, or grant any third party any rights in the StationView Essentials system or website or any software related thereto; or (e) permit third parties to use StationView Essentials via a timesharing, service bureau, or other arrangement, without Rentrak's prior written approval.
- 3. FEES. In consideration of the services to be provided by Rentrak under this Agreement, Subscriber agrees to pay Rentrak the fees set forth in Schedule 3. Such fees are net amounts and do not include sales, use, value-added, or any other taxes except for income taxes levied on Rentrak with respect to such fees. All such taxes will be the responsibility of and paid or reimbursed by Subscriber.
- 4. LIMITATION ON WARRANTIES. THE STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS WEBSITE, AND THE SERVICES, INFORMATION AND DATA AVAILABLE THERE, ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" BASIS WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. RENTRAK DOES NOT WARRANT THAT STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS OR SUBSCRIBER'S ACCESS TO THE SITE WILL BE ERRORFREE OR UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS DATA WILL BE ERROR-FREE OR COMPLETE, AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY ON ACCOUNT THEREOF.
- 5. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY OR ITS OFFICERS. DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, MEMBERS OR SHAREHOLDERS BE LIABLE UNDER ANY THEORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR PRODUCT LIABILITY, FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY LOSS OF PROFITS OR DATA, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS), ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO THE USE OF THE STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS SYSTEM OR ANY STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS DATA, INCLUDING DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS SITE OR THE STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS DATA OR FROM ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR OTHER INACURRACIES IN THE STATIONVIEW ESSENTIALS DATA, EVEN IF THE OTHER PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS, THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF RENTRAK TO SUBSCRIBER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT UNDER ANY AND ALL THEORIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), OR PRODUCT LIABILITY, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY SUBSCRIBER TO RENTRAK UNDER THIS AGREEMENT DURING THE IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING TWELVE MONTH PERIOD.

# FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET

Purchasing Agent: Michelle Bryant Wilcox	Preparation Date: 6/30/2014		
Bid Number: 55-010E	Recommended Award Amount: \$35,000		
Bid Title: Rentrak Corporation			
CHRICALT DID MUMBER			
CURRENT BID NUMBERN/A			
Award Period: June 1, 2014 – May 31, 2015			
Original Award Amount: \$ 35,000			
Report Date: 6/30/2014			
Amount of Purchase Orders:\$ 35,000			
Invoiced-to-Date Amount: \$ 35,000			
Average Monthly Expenditure: \$ 2,917			
PREVIOUS BID #: N/A			
Aurord Desiral Itura d. 2012 May 24, 2012			
Award Period: June 1, 2013 – May 31, 2013			
Original Award Amount: \$ 35,000			
Report Date: 6/30/2014			
Amount of Purchase Orders: \$ 35,000			
Invoiced-to-Date Amount:\$ 35,000			
Average Monthly Expenditure: \$ 2917			
Justification for Proposed Award Amount: Annual subscription cost of \$35,000.			
Notes/Comments:			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

### SUPPLIER / PRODUCT EVALUATION FORM

The purpose of this evaluation form is to rate a supplier's performance. Completion of this form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your input will be used in the evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier. <u>Please return completed evaluation form to</u>:

Procurement & Warehousing Services Department
Technology and Support Services Center
7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Sunrise, Florida 33351
For assistance with this form, please contact (754) 321-0516 or
E-mail to: purchasing.helpdesk@browardschools.com

E-man to. parchasing.nephness@waywayaschdoiscidur
SECTION 1 SUPPLIER EVALUATION
Supplier Company Name: RENTRAK Supplier Contact: Contact Telephone:
Bid No.:  Purchase Order No.:  What was the product / service? Rentrak Audience Measurement System
1. How do you rate the supplier in the following areas?  1 2 3 4 5
Overall Customer Service Delivery as Scheduled or Promised Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent
2. How satisfied are you with the supplier?  1 2 3 4  Not Satisfied Somewhat Satisfied Satisfied Very Satisfied  3. Will you use them again? Yes No
SECTION 2 - PRODUCT / SERVICE EVALUATION
4. How do you rate their product / service? EXCELLENT SOURCE OF AUDIENCE  Compliance with Specifications  Quality as Compared to Similar Products/Services  Price as Compared to Similar Products/Services
1 Poor
2 Fair
3 Good
4 Very Good
5 Excellent

5. Would you purchase this product or use this vendor again?

Very Unlikely

Unlikely

Probably

4

\*If not, please explain why in comments.

## **SECTION 3 - END-USER INPUT**

*Comments: Rentrak is the audience metric system used by PBS and other commercial to stations nationwide their support and supply of data is a tremendous Evaluation Form Completed By: 055et to BECON.  Name / Title: Dr. Physis Schiffer-Sumon  Contact Telephone: 754-321-1000 Physics Sumbonate: 7314	Please share any additional information regarding this supplier or the product I service provided. If this supplier's
School / Department:	performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us why. You may attach an additional sheet if necessary.
School / Department:	*comments: Rantrak is the audience metric system used by
School / Department:	PBS and other commercial TV stations nationwlar
School / Department:	Their support and supply of duta is a trent to be
School / Department:	Evaluation Form Completed By: 055C+ to BECON.
School / Department:	Name/Title: The Diville SalvicCor. Simors
Participant's Signature: 754-321-1000 Pullo 5 5 4 5 14 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	School/Department:
Participant's Signature: 134 321-1000 Fullo 5 54mb Date: 71314	Contact Telephone:
	Participant's Signature: 134 321 1000 Hugus 5 Sumb Poate: 7314

SUPPLIER EVALUATION FORM - PAGE 1 OF 1

rev6/26/2014